### 508154564 10/03/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8201745

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| GAGE CUTLER    | 06/22/2020     |
| JAMES SOTTOVIA | 06/21/2020     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | CUTLER'S CATCH,LLC     |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2358 PINE HOLLOW DRIVE |
| City:           | EAST LANSING           |
| State/Country:  | MICHIGAN               |
| Postal Code:    | 48823                  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 18156691 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 269-383-5892

Email: maki@millercanfield.com

Correspondent Name: MARK L. MAKI

Address Line 1: 277 S. ROSE STRETT, SUITE 6000

Address Line 2: MILLER CANFIELD

Address Line 4: KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 158651-00003   |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MARK L. MAKI   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /MARK L. MAKI/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 10/03/2023     |

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment1\_CombinedAssignment-ParentData#page1.tif source=Assignment1\_CombinedAssignment-ParentData#page2.tif source=Assignment1\_CombinedAssignment-ParentData#page3.tif

PATENT 508154564 REEL: 065109 FRAME: 0675

Docket No.: 158651/00003 Serial No.: 62/867,961 Filing Date: June 28, 2019

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, 1) Gage Cutler and 2) James Sottovia hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS", residing at: 1) 2358 Pine Hollow Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823; and 2) 1000 South Durand Street, Jackson, MI 49203, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a:

### MULTI-FUNCTION FISHING TOOL

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed as Provisional Application No.: 62/867,961 having a filing date of June 28, 2019 and for which a US utility application was filed as US Utility Application No.: 16/915,202 having a filing date of June 29, 2020.

WHEREAS, Cutler's Catch, LLC hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 2358 Pine Hollow Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally cooperate with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

| 1) IN TESTIN           | MONY WHEREOF, 2020. | I have hereunto set my hand this day o |
|------------------------|---------------------|--|
|                        |                     | Signed: An HIII                        |
| Signed in the presence | of: \               | Gage Cutler                            |

Witness or Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 065109 FRAME: 0676

| STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF In sham  | )<br>)ss.   |
|--|---|
| COUNTY OF IN Shah  |   |
| On this 22 day of 144 above-named Gage Cutler, to me known   | GAN Notary Public   |
| 2) IN TESTIMONY WHEREO 2020.  Signed in the presence of:   | OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of  Signed:  James Sottovia  |
| Witness or Notary Public   |   |
| STATE OF COUNTY OF   | )<br>)ss.<br>)  |
| On this day of<br>above-named James Sottovia, to me known executed the foregoing instrument and a and for the purposes set forth in said instrument. | , personally appeared before me the own and known to me to be the person described in and who acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed in strument. |
| SEAL   | Notary Public  My Commission expires  |
|  | MIN L'AMONISSIAN EVILLES  |

PATENT REEL: 065109 FRAME: 0677

| STATE OF )  |  |
|---|--|
| COUNTY OF )   |  |
| above-named Gage Cutler, to me known and                          | , personally appeared before me the like who is the person described in and who owledged the same to be his or her free act and deed in pent.  |
| SEAL  | Notary Public  |
|   | My Commission expires  |
| 2) IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I 2020.                                  | have hereunto set my hand this 21 st day of  Signed: AMES Label Sames Sottovia   |
| Signed in the presence of:  | Control of the contro |
| Witness or Notary Public  STATE OF Michigan  COUNTY OF Jackson  ) |  |
|   | , 2020, personally appeared before me the and known to me to be the person described in and who owledged the same to be his or her free act and deed in tent.  |
| SEAL  | Notary Public  |
|   | My Commission expires  |

PATENT REEL: 065109 FRAME: 0678

**RECORDED: 10/03/2023**